MaxLinear Confidential
TBD/18 034UMR00 iMaxLinear Confidential • www.maxlinear.com • 034UMR00
XR21V1414
EVB User Manual
XR21V1414 EVB User Manual Revision History
MaxLinear Confidential
July 19, 2024 034UMR00 ii

This document is used for the evaluation board (EVB) of the XR21V1414 device and describes the hardware setup
required to operate this device.
Ordering Information
The following table lists the ordering part numbers for the evaluation board.
EVB Overview
The XR21V1414 EVB has one 48-TQFP package on it. The following figure shows a top view of XR21V1414 EVB layout.
Figure 1:  Top View of XR21V1414 EVB Layout
Table 1:  EVB Ordering Part Numbers
Part Number Description
XR21V1414IM-0A-EB XR21V1414 Evaluation Board—RS-232 and RS-485 capable.
XR21V1414IM-0B-EB XR21V1414 Evaluation Board—RS-232 capable
XR21V1414 EVB User Manual EVB Overview
MaxLinear Confidential
July 19, 2024 034UMR00 2
The following figure shows a bottom view of XR21V1414 EVB layout.
Figure 2:  Bottom View of XR21V1414 EVB Layout
XR21V1414 EVB User Manual EVB Components
MaxLinear Confidential
July 19, 2024 034UMR00 3
EVB Components
The following table lists some of the components installed on the EVB. The default setting is RS-232 mode.
Note:
An external pull-up is required on the LOWPOWER pin for proper functionality. The external pull-up is not shown in the evaluation board
schematics, but is added on the evaluation board.
An external pull-up is required on any GPIO pins used as an input. In the suspend mode, the internal pull-up resistor is disabled and the input is
floating if there is no external pull-up resistor. The external pull-ups are not added to the GPIOs used as inputs on this evaluation board.
Table 2:  Components of the XR21V1414 EVB
Unit Location Part Function
U1 Top XRP6657IHBTR-F-DFN6 MaxLinear’s voltage converter to step down voltage from 5V to 3.3V.
U2 Top AT24C02B-PU-DIP8 I2C EEPROM.
U3 Top XR21V1414IM48 MaxLinear’s four-channel USB UART.
U4 Bottom NC7SZ14M5X-SOT-23-5 Invert LowPower (suspend) signal.
U5 Bottom SN74LVC2G53DCTR-SM8 Switch UART TxA signal into either RS-232 or RS-485 transceiver.
U6 Bottom SN74LVC2G53DCTR-SM8 Switch UART TxB signal into either RS-232 or RS-485 transceiver.
U7 Bottom SN74LVC2G53DCTR-SM8 Switch RxA signal from either RS-232 or RS-485 transceiver.